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Mr. J.R. Martin
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Orbit Property Corporation
1475 Powell Street, 2nd Floor
Emeryville, California 94608

Reference:  Tank Closure and Ground Water Monitoring Well Installation
West Grand Refrigeration
IT Project No. 763795

Dear Mr. J R. Martin:

IT Corporation, (IT) is pleased to submit this report for the closure of one (1) 800 gallon
unleaded gasoline tank (UST) from the above referenced project site. Following the closure of
the UST, IT installed two (2) ground water monitoring wells as outlined in the workplan dated
August 1995.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact the
undersigned at (510) 372-9100 ext 3240.

Sincerely,

IT CORPORATION

Stephen Schwartz
ject Manager

I[ IT Corporation is a wholly owned subsidiary of International Technology Corporation
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1.0 Introduction
IT Corporation (IT) was retained by the Orbit Property Corporation to complete a subsurface
investigation and in-place tank closure at the West Grand Refrigeration Facility located at 2240

Filbert Street in Oakland, California. The purpose of the site activities was to close a 800-gallon .
unleaded gasoline underground storage tank (UST), determine a ground water gradient and
direction, and examine site soil and groundwater quality swrrounding the location of the
800-gallon UST.

Site activities also included the drilling and installation of two (2) ground water monitoring wells
to examine the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon migration (if any) at the subject site. These two
(2) wells will be utilized in conjunction with an existing well to determine the ground water
gradient and direction at this site.

1.1  Site Description

The facility occupies one city block (approximately 165,000 square feet) situated in the westemn
region of Oakland at the intersection of West Grand and Filbert Street (Figures 1 and 2). The
area surrounding the site consists of residential, mixed commercial and small industrial properties.
A small parking lot is located east of the main facility across Myrtle Street.

1.2  Permits

The permit required to close the UST on the project site was procured on 23 August 1995
(Attachment 1). The permit was issued by Ms. Jennifer Eberle, a Hazardous Materials Specialist
with the office of the Alameda County Environmental Protection.

The City of Oakland Fire Marshall’s office was notified of the tank removal activities and a
deputy was present during the cleaning and verification of the tank atmosphere. The permit that
was issued from the City of Oakland is included in Attachment 1.

Drilling permit No. 96157 was obtained from Mr. Wyman Hong with the Zone 7 Water Agency.

The scope of work was initially planned to be completed during September - October 1995.
Although the tank closure was completed on 12 September 1995, the property owner, Orbit
Property Corporation, had some considerable difficulties in obtaining the street excavation and

encroachment permits required to initiate the drilling work. The permits were secured in January

1



1996 and field work began in March 1996, as weather permitted.

1.3  Scope of Work

The scope of work was explained in the IT document Work Plan for Monitoring Well
Installation and In-Place Tank Closure, Former Safeway Ice Cream Facility, 2240 Filbert
Street, Oakland, CA (August 1995) which described the UST closure procedures and drilling,
sampling, and installation of two groundwater monitoring wells.

1.4  Tank Closure

Initial reports, and Phase I investigations completed by McCulley, Frick & Gilman, indicated that
through interviews and physical observations it was thought that the tank under the loading dock
at the comer of Filbert and West Grand was a 550 gallon fuel oil tank (Figure 2). Therefore,
IT personnel expected to encounter approximately 500 gallons of water and/or fuel oil. However,
IT personnel pumped approximately 800 gallons of water from the tank. The water had a slight
gasoline odor associated with it and during cleaning activities, an unleaded gasoline identification
tag was found wrapped around the bottom of the fill port.

The following scope of work was completed from 28 August 1995 through 15 October 1995:

1) Tank closure permits were obtained from the City of Oakland Fire Department, Alameda
County Environmental Protection Office.

2) A site specific Work Plan and Health & Safety Plan was prepared to document all work
procedures, proposed laboratory analysis, emergency procedures, and health and safety
protocol.

3) The tank was pumped of approximately 800 gallons of water. IT personnel utilized a
2,000 pounds per square inch (psi) pressure washer to triple rinse the tank interior.

4) 343 gallons of cleaning rinsate was pumped from the tank. The tank contents and rinsate
was transported under a Non-Hazardous Bill of Lading to Evergreen Oils, in Newark,
California for disposal/recycle (a copy of this document is included in Attachment 2).

5 Prior to inerting the tank, the initial lower explosive level (LEL) and oxygen content were
measured with a Gastech explosimeter. One hundred pounds of dry ice were placed
mside the tank to purge it of any volatile vapors.

6) Inspector Sylvia Chaney-Williamson with the City of Oakland fire Department, inspected
the tank atmosphere and confirmed a final LEL of 3% and an oxygen level of 2.6%.
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7 The tank was grouted with approximately seven (7) cubic yards of a controlled density
fill comprised of a low compressive strength Portland Type I/Il cement slurry.

1.3.2 Ground Water Monitoring Well Installation

The second phase of the scope of work included drilling, sampling, and installing two (2) ground
water monitoring wells. The data collected was evaluated to assess soil and ground water quality
adjacent to the closed in-place 800-gallon unleaded gasoline UST and to aid in delineating the
direction and gradient of ground water beneath the project site.

Initially, well MW-3 was to be installed within the sidewalk on the north side of Myrtle Street.
However, the City of Oakland would not issue a permit for this well location because they felt
the well could easily be moved within the property boundaries. Their policy is to, whenever
possible, install wells inside the project site property boundaries rather than the City of Oakland
public streets or sidewalks. Therefore, the MW-3 well location was relocated to its present
position inside the property boundary (Figure 2).

IT completed the following site activities during March and April 1996:

1) IT obtained a Zone 7 Water Agency permit to install two (2) ground water monitoring
wells (MW-3 and MW-4).

2) IT informed Underground USA prior to drilling and obtained a utility clearance number
(Clearance Number X9600213).

3) Spectrum Geophysical was utilized on site to physically search for any underground
utilities that may be directly involved with the drilling operations. An unknown line was
found in the sidewalk adjacent to the proposed MW-4 location. As a result of the utility
line, the well was placed approximately 2 feet closer to the tank (in the assumed down
gradient direction).

4) IT saw cut the concrete at each well location.

5) IT utilized Gregg Drilling to drill the borings for the two wells. Upon corﬁpletion of the
boring, the wells were completed with 2-inch blank and 0.01 slotted, schedule 40 PVC
well casing.

6) IT returned to the site within 72 hours and developed each well by removing a minimum
of 8 casing volumes of ground water.

7) Approximately 24 hours after the well development activities were completed, IT returned
to the site and obtained ground water samples from MW-3 and MW-4.

8) Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 were surveyed by Earl L. Gray, a licensed
land surveyor located in Pleasant Hill, California.



9) At the request of Ms. Jennifer Eberle, IT returned to the site and sampled MW-1 and
MW-2 and re-sampled MW-3 and MW-4. Pursuant to the recently completed Risk
Assessment and aid the site closure plans, Ms. Eberle requested that all of the wells on
this site be sampled at the same time (Sampling all of the wells on the property was not
included as part of the initial IT work plan).

2.0 Field Investigative Procedures.

2.1 Drilling Methodology

IT notified Underground Services Alert (USA) two working days before initiating any drilling
activities. An independent utility locating service, Subtronic Incorporated, was also used to
screen potential monitoring well locations so that potentially buried hazards in the area would
not be encountered while drilling. Prior to field work, the field geologist conducted a tailgate
safety meeting to ensure proper site safety precautions were identified and also to conform to the
IT site-specific Health and Safety Plan.

The borings were drilled on 6 March 1996 by representatives of Gregg Drilling, a C-57 licensed
driller, using a B-61 hollow-stem auger rig with an 8 1/4 inch outer diameter (O.D.) auger. Each
boring was initially advanced with a hand auger for the first three feet to reduce the potential for
disturbing underground utilities or structures. The boring intended for Monitoring Well MW-3
was advanced to a depth of 19 feet below ground surface (bgs). The boring drilled for
Monitoring Well MW-4 was advanced to 18 feet bgs.

The borehole for Monitoring Well MW-3 and MW-4 were logged and soil samples obtained
under the direction of the IT field geologist. Soils were described using the visual method of the
Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) as described in United States Bureau of Reclamation
document No. 5005-86. See Appendix B for a copy of the boring logs.

Before advancing to the next borehole, the drilling angers were exchanged for decontaminated
equipment to reduce the potential for cross-contamination. Soils generated during drilling
procedures were also contained in 55-gallon drums, marked and stored on-site.

All drilling and well installation conformed to California Regional Water Quality Control Board -
San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB-SF), Guidelines for Addressing Fuel Leaks, September
1985.



2.2  Monitoring Well Soil Sampling

The soil cuttings produced during the installation of the borings for Monitoring Well MW-3 and
MW-4 were observed continuously in order to provide a detailed geologic record for
interpretation. Soil samples for analysis were collected every five feet, beginning at 5.0 feet
below grade in decontaminated brass tubes. Samples were collected utilizing a California
Modified Split Spoon Sampling Device. Prior to each sample run, the sampler and brass tubes
were decontaminated with a non-phosphate detergent scrubbing, tap water rinse, and a final
distilled water rinse. Brass tubes precleaned by the supplier were used for sample containment.
Upon retrieval of the sample barrel, the sample tubes selected for chemical analysis were sealed
with Teflon lined plastic end-caps, labeled, and placed in separate, seam-sealing, polyethylene
Ziplock bags. The polyethylene bags were sealed with security tape and placed in an ice chest
cooled with water ice. The samples were delivered for analysis to Entech Analytical Labs
(Entech), Inc., a State certified laboratory located in Sunnyvale, California. Analysis Request and
Chain-of-Custody Records were maintained for all samples shipped to the laboratory
(Attachment 3).

2.3  Monitoring Well Installation and Construction

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4 were constructed using two-inch diameter,
Schedule 40, threaded polyvinyl chloride (PVC) blank casing and 0.010-inch slotted PVC screen.
The screened interval was ten feet in length and was installed to extend approximately eight feet
below the water table and two feet above the saturated zone (to accommodate seasonal
groundwater fluctuations).

Groundwater was first encountered in the borings for MW-3 and MW-4 at approximately 9 and
11 feet bgs, respectively.

The monitoring wells were fitted with friction end caps. The annulus was packed with clean,
#2/12 phi graded sand from the bottom of the borehole to approximately 1-1/2 feet above the top
of the screen. A one-foot thick bentonite seal, constructed of bentonite pellets, was placed on
top of the filter pack, followed by cement grout (Portland Type I/IT) to within six inches of the
ground surface. The well was finished with a tightly fitted locking cap protected by a flush
mounted curb box.

Construction details are included on the boring logs in Attachment 4.



2.4  Monitoring Well Development

On 11 March 1996, wells MW-3 and MW-4 were developed by swabbing and hand bailing
techniques. Swabbing was accomplished by the use of a vented surge block in up and down
strokes, no more than three feet in length, beginning at the top of the screened well casing and
progressing to the bottom of the well. The swabbing activity was performed to draw fine
sediments from the screen filter pack and increase hydraulic communication with the water-

bearing zone.

A total of approximately 16 gallons of groundwater was purged from MW-3 during the well
development procedure (ten well volumes), at which time the water appeared clear and free of
sediments. Well development continued until the field measured parameters of pH, temperature,
conductivity, and turbidity stabilized (Appendix C). No free phase petroleum hydrocarbons were

noted during well development.

A total of approximately 16 gallons was purged from MW-4 in the same manner as described
above.

2.5  Monitoring Well Groundwater Sampling

Monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4 were initially purged and sampled to assess ground water
quality on 14 March 1996 (greater than the minimum 24 hours necessary following well
development). Prior to purging, water levels were measured using a water level indicator and
checked for the presence of free product utilizing an interface probe. Free product was not
encountered In any of the ground water monitoring wells at this site.

The wells were purged of three wetted casing volumes using a disposable bailer to help eliminate
the chance of cross-contamination between wells. The wells were sampled when measurements
of temperature, conductivity, and pH stabilized. Samples were poured directly from each bailer
into 40-ml VOA and 2-L amber glass bottles preserved with HCL. All sample bottles were
supplied and preserved by the laboratory. Care was taken to ensure that no headspace was
present in the sample bottles. Once the samples were collected, the bottles were placed in seam-
sealing polyethylene bags and sealed with security tape. The samples were stored in an ice chest
with water/ice until delivery to Entech for analysis. Sample collection logs are included in
Attachment 5.



At the request of Ms. Eberle, IT personnel returned to the project site on 25 April 1996, and
sampled MW-1 and MW-2, and re-sampled MW-3 and MW-4. The samples were obtained as
described above. The samples were delivered under chain of custody protocol to McCampbell
Analytical, Inc. a State certified laboratory located in Pacheco, California.

2.6 Ground Water Direction and Gradient

The elevation of the monitor:ing wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 were surveyed by Earl Gray
Land Surveyors, a licensed land surveyor, to the nearest 0.01 foot and referenced to an
established Oakland benchmark.

The resultant data shown below was employed in the calculation of groundwater gradient and
flow directions.

WELL ELEVATION DEPTH TO WATER | WATER SURFACE
IDENTIFICATION TOC (Feet)* (Feet from TOC) ELEVATION
(Feet)
MW-1 11.92 8.95 2.97
MW-2 N/A 10.3 N/A
MW-3 13.29 9.68 3.61
MW-4 11.77 9.4 237

* Well Survey Conducted by Earl L. Gray (ELG) Surveying on 29 March 1996.
Depth To Water Measurement Obtained on 25 April 1996 at Time of Sampling.

TOC = Top of Well Casing
Datum = Sea Level

The ground water direction on 25 April 1996, was to the south south west at a gradient of approximately
0.0044 feet/feet (Figure 3).

The survey report is included as Attachment 6.



2.7 Disposal of Investigation-Derived Wastes

Drill cuttings, decontamination liquids, and groundwater removed from the wells during well
development and purging were drummed and stored on site. (Drill cuttings were segregated from
the liquids.) Used sample tubes, disposable bailers, and bailer rope from water sampling were
placed in the drums containing the drill cuttings and disposed of with the soil. The cuttings were
found to be non-detect of all analyzed chemical constituents and re-used on site. At the time of
writing this report, the purge waters and decontamination liquids were being profiled into Crosby
and Overton for non-hazardous disposal at a State certified disposal facility.

3.0 Laboratory Analytical Procedures.

3.1 Monitoring Well Soil Sample Analysis
The soil samples were analyzed using the methods and detection limits shown below:

Analysis Name Method Detection Limit (ppm)
TPH as Gasoline EPA Method 8015 1.0
(Modified)
Benzene EPA Method 8020 \ 0.005
Toluene 0.005
Ethyl Benzene 0.005
Xylenes 0.005
TPH as diesel DHS GC FID Modified 8015 1.0

Note: TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons

Upon arrival to the laboratory, sample condition was checked and any nonconformaties were
noted.



3.1 Monitoring Well Groundwater Sample Analysis

Initially the samples obtained from MW-3 and MW-4 were analyzed utilizing the methods and

detection limits shown below:

Detection Limit
Analysis Name Sample Container Method (ppb)

TPH as Gasoline 1 (1) L amber EPA Modified 0.5

bottle 8020
Benzene Three 40 ml EPA Modified 0.5
Toluene volatile organic 8020 0.5
Ethylbenzene vials with HC1 0.5
Total Xylenes ' 0.5
TPH as Diesel 1 (1) L amber DHS GC-FID 50

bottle with HCl Modified (8015)

NOTE: TPH = Total Petrolenmm Hydrocarbons

On 25 April 1995, at the request of Ms. Eberle, IT réturned to the site and sample all four of the
wells associated with this site. The ground water samples obtained from MW-1 through MW-4
were analyzed utilizing the methods and detection limits shown below:

Detection Limit
Analysis Name Sample Container Method (ppb)
TPH as Gasoline 1 (1) L amber | EPA Modified 0.5
bottle 8020
Benzene Three 40 ml EPA Modified 0.5
Toluene volatile organic 8020 0.5
Ethylbenzene vials with HCIL 0.5
Total Xylenes 0.5
TPH as Diesel 1 (1) L amber EPA Modified 50
bottle with HCl 8015
TPH as Motor Oil 1 (1) L amber EPA Modified 250
(Oil and Grease) bottle with HCl 8015

NOTE: TPH = Total Petroleumm Hydrocarbons




The éamples were delivered to the laboratory in a chilled ice chest with appropriate chain of
custody forms. Upon armrival at the laboratory, the sample condition was checked and any
nonconformaties were noted on the chain of custody forms. Copies of the Analysis Request and
Chain of Custody forms are included in Attachment 3 of this report.

4.0 Laboratory Analytical Results.

4.1  Soil Samples

Field instrumentation and laboratory analysis of the soil samples collected from MW-3 and
MW-4 revealed no detectable concentrations of either total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel,
gasoline, or BTEX compounds.

4.2 Ground Water Samples

During the initial sampling of wells MW-3 and MW-4 on 14 March 1996, MW-4 contained 200
ug/L. TPH as gasoline. MW-3 contained no residual hydrocarbons above the method detection
limits. BTEX constituents were also not detected in either of the wells.

Following completion of the second sampling event on 25 April 1996, well MW-1 and MW-3
did not contain any of the chemical constituents that were analyzed. MW-2 contained 1,100 and
2,400 ug/L TPH-diesel and gas, respectively. MW-2 contained 9.0 ug/L benzene and trace
amounts of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. MW-4 contained 100 and 430 ug/L diesel and
gasoline, respectively. Benzene was not detected in the MW-4 sample. However, toluene,

ethylbenzene, and xylenes were present in trace amounts.

The analytical results for the soil and ground water samples are presented in Table 1 and 2,
respectively.
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5.0 Conclusion and Recommendations

Residual hydrocarbons were not detected in the monitoring well boring soils as determined by
the on-site photoionization meter, olfactory senses and laboratory analytical data. The final soil
sample obtained from MW-4 at 10.5 feet bgs, did not contain any residual hydrocarbons above
the method detection limit. The ground water sample obtained from this area contained trace
amounts of weathered residual hydrocarbons (Benzene was not detected in the sample).
Therefore, based on the location of MW-4, it can be postulated that the closed-in place, 800-
gallon unleaded UST did not significantly leak and impact the surrounding environment.

Benzene was not detected in any of the ground water samples directly associated with this project
site. However, it appears that MW-2 (up gradient, across myrtle in the parking lot) is being
impacted from residual hydrocarbons and benzene originating from an unknown upgradient off
site source.

Past and present water sample data has shown that there is no large scale residual hydrocarbon

mmpact on the ground water at this site. IT would agree with a decision to obtain site closure
at this location.
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SAMPLES OBTAINED 14 MARCH 1996.

TPH

TABLE?2

GROUND WATER SAMPLING RESULTS
West Grand Refrigeration
2240 Filbert Street
Oakland, California

; TPH Benzene Toluene Xylene Ethyl Benzene
SAMPLE Diesel Gasoline
LD. (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L)
Method 8015M Method 8015M Method 8020 Method 8020 Method 8020 Method 8020
MW-3 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
MW-4 ND<1.0 200 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
SAMPLES OBTAINED APRIL 25 1996.
TPH TPH Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylene
SAMPLE Diesel Gasoline
ID. (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (vg/L) (ug/L)
Method 8015M Method 8015M Method 8020 Method 8020 Method 8020 Method 8020
MW-1 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-2 1,100 2,400 9.0 33 37 51
MW-3 ND<1.0 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-4 100 430 ND<0.5 0.80 11 3.5

ND<50 = Chemical constivent below the method detection limit

NOTE: EACH SAMPLE WAS ANALYZED FOR TPH-MOTOR OIL AND ALL WERE BELOW METHOD DETECTION LIMITS

Page 1



TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
West Grand Refrigeration
2240 Filbert Street
Oakland, California

SAMPLE TPH TPH Benzene Toluene Xylene Ethyl Benzene
1D. Dlesel Gasoline _
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
Method 8015M  Method 8015M  Method 8020  Method 8020  Method 8020  Method 8020
SOIL SAMPLES

MW-3-5.5' ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
MW-3-10' ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0,005 ND<0.005
MW-4-5.0' ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0,005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
MW-4-10.5' ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0,005 ND<0.005

MW-3-5.5"' = Soil sample from MW-3 at 5.5 feet

ND<0.05 = Below the method detection limit
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Excavation Permit Granted No
CITY OF OAKLAND Tank Parmi
Permit o Excavate and Install, Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks. n.92953
Oakland, California, September 11 1995
FUEL OIL :
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO KN remove  XePXK Gasoline fank and excavate commencing_____ feet insideRLODETLYline
Street . Street
on the NOTth .4 of West Grand AVe. A::;UA foot of A,,.:,u.
Str
House No_ 2240 Filbert St. Jv:::. Prasent Storage Ice/Refrigeration
Owner 0rbit Properties DBA West Grand Refrigerat.Address 1475 PowellSt Emeryywill 94608  Phone_652=0802
Applicant_LT Corporation ddress 4585 Pacheco Blvd. Phone.372-9100
pplican Addres HErtTnes Shi5Es hon
Dimensions of street [sidewalk} surface to be disturbed X Number of Tanks 1..___Clpac"y 500 Gallons, each,

Remarks: Closure in place, tank to be filled with concrete

This Permit Is granted in accordance with existing City Ordinances.
Owner hereby agrees to remove tanks on discontinuance of use or when notified by the City Authorities.
When installing, removing or repairing tanks, no open flame to be on or near premises.

Approved N
Fire Marshal
Approved
Drainage Division Engineering Dept.
w E
EXCAVATING PERMIT
Issued In accordance with Ord, No. 278 CMS, Sec. 6-#.044
___square feet of digging or removal granted. s
! CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
The receipt of § speclal deposit is hereby acknowledged. i :
N : Inspected and passed on 19

GENERAL DEPOSIT. _
BUREAU OF PERMITS AND LICENSES, By,

Fire Marshal

s 150. 00 NOTICE

S. 'Smith ckf#1374 receeipt #727361 o .Before Covering Tanks, Above Certificate Must Be Signed.
When ready for inspection notify Fire Prevention Bureaw, 273-3851

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

Inspection Fee Paid - - - - - - - -

Received by.

538.68 (6.07)



Cash Receipt NU. 7 2 7 3 6 1

) e
s City of Oakland cash O
é?(’& EK)SIS R(ggEﬁ’nT Cash Receipt Voucher # ler; 1 1 10 Check [V

Payment Received from: o T_ O_GY‘Q;’V&J'\‘OY\ , - )
DIRECT CASH CREDITS ({485 Withies BV b (&, CRGYSSD

tem Remarks Fund/SF |Organization|{ Account CEQJ/&:WO Y| £ioc | <Task S;Egg}ic Fixed AssetNo | 1 Rovenue Amount

1 [ or] Lemort 0100 202100 {2412, L Bl s

Nl |wW|N

SUBTOTAL b=~

Auxillary Receipt Reference # GZ:)—-L[O F} “’)’ vt ol

Explanation:

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES -

ltem Description _ S

T ‘ 5}50.,

e R CRENEAEY YT L L
A !‘1'@5 - ri',“ | Customer Number Invoice Number Amount

||l

#SUBTOTAL

Received by: Entered by: Lrees 46

e Ao hon GG b

Department Collecting the Cash Treasury Section

MU~ 9,6 135

Received by RRCC or Grant Fiscal Affairs

010-010-6 { of llow to Revenue Reporting /Cash Collection or Ha ’ink to Treasury Section, Goldenrod to Oriiinalin( t



3-11-95 03:204M  FROM ORBIT PROPERTY CORP,  TO 3725226 P002/015
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY :
. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAY, KEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
8 "ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577_
i . .~-- ., PHONE #:5104567-6700Z %)
s LRI PAX #75107337-93353=) o
o £ Ezi e 3 0w o Ay :
9 2 z £ %2 324 2 B - %25 A 0F N\
: 2% : D 3z 28 D)
“ o = . B . : id 3;§ 32
e =3 o oL i3 32 SN
2 o8 357 : 2T =T EE 2 0
o Bfoa Aot L B B
a = 3 Z5 . - T e = 5% e
A S A H R %
il f’.‘.’ ;j-' _—_v ’ _ ~ < = ~A%-: %
< 50 . v = \\9
"mg < \\ “» ~“— .:i @
.-j. :

Q)@@»w[e/ Tin Q\W/ |

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
= ®= ® Complete according to attac

hed instryctions = = «
ook Gramd, Rekrigenitid Sreeag.
1. Name of Businass O\ Q(‘OQP}\‘\' C ow()a*o;\tov\
Business Owner or Contact Person '(PRIHT)
2. Site Address

Ne. TR Mo\,
Rd4o Siloert  Siceed

city Oaclownd , CA 2ip Ci q(_OOVZ Phone _S\o - ¢

3. Mailing Address

LTS oo\ Shreel

City. Emeﬁ:)uu\\e

72ip _ ANoow Phone _S\O - (o2 ~c%os
Ovoi\ ol‘agar\:) Cor @m\:o«
Business Na.m‘e (i applicabla)‘
Address

4. Property Owner

1472S Loceo\\ Shvree
city, sState C/me;c}_,u Ae

cA  ANLoR

Zip _AYGOoB
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

No\ Q.pc‘;\;‘ cable

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested ¢ A

roev 4/6/95



UE=11-Y) UYIZURM KON URBLL FRUPERTY LORE 10 AAPATAAL FUUE/UlS
c) Tank and Piping Transporter
‘Name A/A =~ d@:ﬂxm&/ /UN EPA I.D. No.

flauler License HNo.

License Exp. Date

Address

City State Zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name O/a EPA I.D. No.
Address '
city State Zip

11. Sanple Collector

Name S\e.oe S e\ 1

Company X Coﬂ\so/b&tom
Address US2S Qachew Blod
Ccity Mo\ e State ¢A zip A4SY3  Phone Slo-312-4w

12. Laboratory

Nanme O'\c. COw\—\D\neL.L- DN\G»\ .\\ [SAGRE Y

Address e Q. QVCAV(’_ &Dv*\'s . HOF

city _Pocheco _ state _CA Zip AYNSSD
State Certification No. 144y '

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown(¥]
If yes, describe.

rav 4/6/95



i}/@

16.

17.

M
Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) Sampling Plan

L%

Steckpiled soil must be placed on bermed
covered by plastic sheeting.

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

f\/a n/e.

-%‘
plastic and must be completely

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] ves { ] no { ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that exXcavated soil may
oot  be returned to the excavation without Prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible part

Y
must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. g

Chemical metheds and associated detection 1
sanples:

The Tri-Ragional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitaticn reporting limits should be followed.

imits to be used for analyzing

" See attached Table 2.

Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

%—
Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Methed
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit
TEW - 3s10 QO\S \ ppm Seil
C-G§ e \a-
ST X S—O Ao . &)&D LPein |
Jepw Sok
‘Spge aedes
Tod~ So
> 3o YO Lppon Scul
0 OF @ pm k]
(- - L —

rav 4/ R/




'35

FEB 27

11:38

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 24583

PRGE . @B 1

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX (810) 462-3814

IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE| [FOR OFFICE USE]|
CCATION OF PROJECT aa‘-{g t \\%{\ A : PERMIT NUMBER 96157 i

lL CeaM Az, CAMIEarme LOCATION NUMBER
I:CLXENT

Name Qb\- @fo pe r\—\.\ Co rporoéw:»- PERMIT CONDITIONS

Address - \LL: v . - Yors: - e o o
I‘W‘f Eom LN ).\\e Zp.. Gl ha’ 2 Cireled Permit Requitements Agply *
~ APPLICANT -

=X facoarc..\xaﬁ

FaX_ S0~ 339330\
oss UXWR S Qoo Voiz Gy - 23RS

L.

oMy Mt hiael Zp A ST
'PE OF FRQUECT
« il Construction Gaotechnical Investigation
Cathexdic Protecton General
Warter Supply Camamination
Monitaring N Wail Destruction
ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
mestle Industrial Cther
Municipsl Imgation
lkHILLING METHOO:
ud Rotary Air Rotary Auger \/
Cable Cther
Ilunmusa's ucenseNo, C-S57 HES\GS
ELL PROJECTS :
Ir Drill Mole Oiemetsr a in. Maximum
Casing Qlamater & n Qepth A0-a% #.
Surtace Seal Depth g T Number
IlEOT ECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Betinga Maximum .
Hole Diamener in, Deptn n.
TIMATED STARTING DATE (e £ / Alo

EST IMATED COMPLETION DATE e %/ A b

u«r-by agree to aamply wlth all requirements of this permit and Alameds,
County Qrdinance No.

PLICANT‘S
NATUHE

B Yy p—

nea @ lac e

ENEHAL

A parmit applieaton should be submiftad 20 a3 1 arive at e
Zone 7 office five days prior to progosed atarting date.

2. Submitto Zone 7 within 60 days after commpistion of permitted
- work the original Dapartrnent of Watar Resources Water Well
Orillars Hs;;oﬂ or equivalent for well Prejegts, or drilling lcgs
and 'ocation sketch for gectechnical projects.
3. Permitic vaid if project net bagun within 90 days of approval

date.
ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
- Minimum surface seal thickness is \we inches of cament grout
placed by remia,
Minirmum seaf dapth is 50 feet far municipal and industrial wells
or 20 1set for domestic and irigation wells uniess a lesser
dopth is apecially approved. Minimum saal depth for
monitoring wells is the maxierum depth practicabls or 20 fasmt,
C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backiill bore hole with compacted cutings or
heavy bentonite and upper two fagt with compacted material. In
areas of known or suspacted contamination, ireiTied eament grout
shall be used in place of mmpacted cuttings.
D. CATHOBIC. Fili hole above anoda zone with cencrete planed by
- tremis.
E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Ses aftached.

2.

Approved Date O Mar 96
Wyman Hong
91892
% TOTAL PAGE.GA1 #x



COPY OF THE EVERGREEN BILL OF LADING
(DISPOSAL OF TANK CONTENTS)



SCL\Wm/Lz_

/
)
/
%, Evergreen EEET
7 g. w E 11 of Lading / Invoice
/, Environmental Send payment ¢ 00T 1 845%, ol
= SeerCES Evergreen : ICE 4 1 9 7 8 1
0 Smith Ave., Newark CA 94560 P.0O. Box 45987
IEO) 972-5284 EPA ID# CAD 980695761 San Francisco, CA $ ST, » SAN AOSE C:] -25-9 §
g rocation O cb. T ?\«oqa/ st BILLING INFORMATION
ﬁ NAME CASH (O CHECK(]
haat canc '?\QQQG\QI 2Yoa| T <of Pa C,LJ‘ 10N #
ADDRESS ADDRESS CUSTOMER CODE NO.
; Lo = \\D.Q,(_\ ST I
ITY STATE ZIP CO | CITY STATE PO 7
FD(‘L&’\\C\\‘\CA . CA. Q‘(‘A"\ nez., Ca. ‘71-155’>
HONE NO PHONE NO.
(qog 3944 -18900 S0 FFR)-5%03
F’RODUC’I’ WASTE  MANIFEST QUANTITY UNITS PRICE AMOUNT
- ' CODE NUMBER
rUsed oil. Non-RCR.\ Hazardous Lubricating | C.A221 Gal
aste. Liquid Industrial CA 221 Gal
sed Automotive Antifreeze, Non-RCRA Hazardous CA 134 Gal
| Waste, Liquid
Q Waste Petroleum Oil NOS Combustible Liquid UIN CA 221 Gal
270 111 (Oil contaminated with halogens) o1
il & Water. Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste. Liquid CAZ21 \Q \ Lo‘:}-q ‘ ) Li ,’) Gal
YWaste Solids and Sludges = Gal
ash-out Each
| Drained Used Oil Filters Drum
aeNon-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solids (oily debris) A 1 1 Drum
Wz ﬁs‘gi Tt Drom
Transportaatcher Hrs.
Il;‘:e.- PO {0203 Tymoff GADIE /944%—23" = = AIP-MTZ
§ et: (X GLO L
— et T 121995
Vet SO [ 11X Julm y ‘ :
Woter ot /DT Tl bt IS
~ P .S ~ 0 ;)r i T j
her-  Wrvoe AmL /{577/ J'? mw—»&“k/ s

PPM [ | Test | [

, Frot e .‘ e
J Ot S 77 NET 7DAYS TOTAL

= Govmwﬁawcda TppesRSd@e

Sub Acet o Cas! Code o0 Amount

}

_CHARGES

|

PROJ ECTS A/ i Please Pay From This Invoic;

I hereby certify that fall infbrmation submitted in this and all attached document
contains. true and adcurate descriptions of the waste. All relevant informatio;

Ne“%afﬂt 94560

/%\

larie

Dats regarding known or s i hazards associated with the waste has been discloset
Thls further serves as kotificktion that the above liquid wastes arc banned from lan
le 22 Bection 66268.7 (a)X10). I also acknowiedge that [ hay

RECEWEW& terms or{the reverse side of this form.

“““““ [ ADIVER SICNATURE GENERATOR’'S SIGNATURE PRINT NAME ,




LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 *

CA ELAP# 1369

(408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554

Attn: Steve Schwartz Date: {3/14/96
IT Corporation Date Received. 3/7/96
4585 Pacheco Blvd Date Analyzed: | 3/13/96
Martinez, CA 94533 Project: West Grand
Refrigeration
Sampled By: Client J
Certified Analytical Report
Soil Sample Analysis:
[ Test WA Mw-4|  MWw-3| MWw-35-|  Units MDL EPA
50 10.5° 9.5-10° 5.5’ Method #
Sample Matrx Soil Soil Soil Soil
Sample Date 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96
Sample Time 0820
Lab # C3384 C3385 C3386 C3387
DF-Diesel 1 1 1 1
TPH-Diesel ND ND ND ND mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 8015M
DF-Gas/BTEX 1 1 1 1
TPH-Gas ND ND ND ND mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 8015M
Benzene ND ND ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020
Toluene ND ND ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND ND ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020
Xylenes ND ND ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020

1. PQL=DF x MDL
2. Analysis performe

d by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

24@ 4 Home (o)

Michael N. Golden,ULaT) Director

DE=Dilution Factor
MDL=Method Detection Limit

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above PQL

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

QC Batch #: DS029606 Date analyzed: 2/28/96
Matrix: Soil Date extracted: 2/27/96
Units: mg/kg
: s s s § : a s i QCLIMITS
PARAMETE!: Method#: SA : SR { MS | MS | MSD: MSD : RPD : (ADVISORY)
: 'mag/kg: mg/kg: mg/kg: %R img/kg: %R ‘RPDiI %R
iDiesel 8015M 25; NDy 24, 96%;  23; 92%; 4.3 25 50-150

1 1
I 1
I |
| |
! !
1 |
I |
| 1
! |
| |
{ |
I |
! [
I 1
I 1
I |
| |
| 1
| I
1 |
| |

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Resulit

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
MS: Matrix Spike Result

MS (%R) Matrix Spike % Recovery

MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate Result
MSD (%R) Matrix Spike Duplicate % Recovery

NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del

Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

QC Batch #: 960301
Matrix: Water/Soil

Date Analyzed: 3/4/96

Units: ug/L

'

QC LIMITS

PARAMETER | Method#i SA | SR | MS | MS i MSD | MSD | RPD i (ADVISORY)

Pug/l toug/l i oug/l t %R oug/l | %R : ‘RPD1 %R
1Gasoline 8015M 205, ND; 233; 114% 250; 122%! 7.01 25 50-150
IBenzene 8020 200 ND! 18! 90%) 17, 85%, 57, 25 | 50-150
:Toluene 8020 100%! 491 25 50-150

| I
| |
| !
I I
1 |
! I
! I
! I
I |
1 I
i 1
1 1
1 I
I |
1 1
| 1
| I
1 |
] |
I 1
t ]

e e — = = ———— e —
e o — ———— - —— o —

1 | 1
! ! i
1 1 l
i I {
I 1 |
| 1 i
| 1 |
] | i
1 1 |
i ! I
| 1 1
| I I
1 1 !
1 1 1
I | i
1 1 1

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
MS: Matrix Spike Result

MS (%R) Matrix Spike % Recovery

MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate Result
MSD (%R) Matrix Spike % Recovery

NC: Not Calculated

20: NDI 21 105%: 201

!

|
1
|
I
1
1
|
I
1
]
!
1
I
1
1
I
|
I
1
i
(

|
!
1
I
1
|
I
|
I
e
1
I
i
i
Ll

QA/QC Officer: }‘&c&_ & MMA/

N. Gaone




CORPORATION CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD * Page 1 of _/

WTE ‘‘‘‘‘‘ e, ANALYSIS REWUEST AND Hererence LJocument INO. g7521

) s
Project Name,/No. 14bst Graf Defriserto- Samples Shipment Date 7 </1/% Bill to:> 3T Cex @ FO£€5OZQ)Z 5
Sample Team Members 2 _J_Cx%e/_s S«Ax«\—e/ Lab Destination 8_Entech St Jowe., W 55731 —°
Profit Center No. 2_3 Lab Contact 2 Shellie . a 8
~ ) 19 572-l00 o
Project Manager4 Steoe Soseck- Project Contact,/Phone _Eﬁ:w_b S"‘*’“L Report to: 10 \/\)o\\,*cﬁ.L—Cafvx’f §
Purchase Order No.® e Carrier/Waybill No. rJ/ oo YT N
Required Report Date ” Ncmuj ' . o : %Que Q&Mt R&A ez %
f P ONE CONTAINER PER LINE i e o B
Sample 14 Sample 15 [Jat:e/Tlme16 Cont:ainerwsamPlew Pre- 19 Requested Testing 20 Condition on 2! Disposal 22
Number Description/Type Collected Type. Volume |servative Program Receipt Record No.
. 2% oy " . TeW-G6, O BTEX >
N\W—L-l - S.O So;\ y(p/a(f B0 brass Sleeve lcll'hz ice P C 538 4’ g
VWV t ]C I ® [ [ ) / i %
) : 5 .
MW-4-1o.5 | So:l Fe fag / ( CHFES S
M2 -950 | J Bl |
My -3 =555 Voo v v \
o
§
Qh
Special Instructions; 23 3
Possible Hazard Identification: 24 _ Sample Dlsposal 25 i
Non-hazard |/VJ Flammable [}  Skin irritant |l Poison B I_]  Unknown I_]] Return to Client| ] Disposal by Labm Archive_ ... .. [mos.][3
Turnaround Time Required: 26 QC Level: 27 o)
Normal P4 Rush!_ LI 1l Project Specific (specify): e =
1. Relinquished by 28 T Date:__3/6[96 1. Received b ZW Dat:e Véﬁo/ gl
[Signature/ﬁf‘fliation] y )3 O\W(jq MJ Time: [/ 3> [Slgnature/Athatlon]y T]me /-3 §.f.
2. Relinquished b Date:. ¥7/7¢_____|2. Received b C/;&L_ Date: _.3/7 [ @
[S|gnature//9fr liation) YWN Time: / g (Signature /Affiliatio 1T~ odkf Tlme //‘é? (‘
3. Relinquished b Date:_ 3/7 (3L 3. Received by Date:
[Signature/Afﬁliatlon] MT =< / Time: , ,,5~ (Signature/Affiliation) @/ L/L j dy” (//) - Time: j/ 7/(/233
Comments; 29 '

MCA 3/15/91



EntECh AnaIYtical LabS, Inc. CA ELAPZ 1369
r

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E Sunnyvale, CA 94086 e (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554

Attn: Steve Schwartz Date: 3/20/96
IT Corporation Date Received: 3/14/96
4585 Pacheco Blvd. Date Analyzed: | 3/18/96
Martinez, CA 94553 Project: West Grand
: Refrigeration
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:

Test MW-3 (3-96) | MW-4 (3-96) Units MDL EPA
Method #

Sample Matrix ‘Water Water

Sample Date 3/14/96 3/14/96

Sample Time 1225 1110

Lab # C3744 C3745

DF-Diesel 1] 1

TPH-Diesel ND ND | pg/liter 50.0 pg/l 8015M

DF-Gas/BTEX 1 1

TPH-Gas ND 200° | pg/iter | 50.0 pg/l 8015M

Benzene ND ND | pg/liter 0.5 pg/l 8020

Toluene ND ND | pg/liter 0.5 pug/l 8020

Ethyl Benzene ND ND | pg/liter 0.5 pg/l 8020

Xylenes ND ND | pg/liter 0.5 pg/l 8020

1. PQL=DF x MDL

). 1PH-Guas chromatogram for Lab #C3743, although within e roporting range, does not match the typical
Gas pattern

3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

/-

chael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
MDL=Method Detection Limit ND=None Detected at or above PQL

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

QC Batch #: DW039603 Date analyzed: 3/20/96
Matrix: Water Date extracted: 3/13/96
Units: ug/L
: : : : : : : QC LIMITS
PARAMETE§ Method#§ SA i SR i MS : MS : MSD i MSD RPD : (ADVISORY)
: bug/l toug/l tug/ll i %R G ougll 3 %R RPD 1 %R
iDiesel 8015M 950, ND; 8761 92% 10327 109%; 16.4 25 50-150

i |
I 1
1 1
I I
1 1
I I
1 1
t I
I I
| I
1 1
I i
I 1
I |
1 |
1 1
1 I
| 1
I I
1 1
1 I

Definition of Terms:

I
I
|
I
1
i
I
i
I
1
I
|
I
1
|
|
I
|
I
1

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result _
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
MS: Matrix Spike Result
MS (%R) Matrix Spike % Recovery
MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate Result

MSD (%R) Matrix Spike Duplicate % Recovery

NC: Not Calculated

QA/QC Officer: ],(/ch .4' Mamu_

1

N

N. Gaone

I
1
i
1
1
I
I
1
l
1
I
1
|
|
|
I
|
]
|
|
|
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/

eIy ANALYSIS REQUEST AND rererence Document No. 4575
CORPORATION HAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD* F’age 1 of |
Project Name/No. 1\0?}5VGWL Qe}mw&\w Samples Shlpment Date / "(’h(- Bill to:® yT—Corp
2 A\«Am- 3RS ‘3 4555 frchico 1314
Sample Team Members 2 Lab Destination ENTE’&H : /uM_f, iz A J45es
Profit Center No.3 Lab Contac:t 9. 5\%/\\»& l‘{a\,t
Z7-\00
Project Manager4 S{e\»f/ Schwacd2 Project Contact/Phone 125*%% P0)3T Report to: .10 &MM%szm€3
Purchase Order No.5_ Ca[‘rler/V\(aybgll Nq. 13 r\”k AR 4sRS % %\v
Required Report Date ”,pg—\ WQMT) 3!2|‘/‘i(p . . . " ~ DED : \N’L ]
Sample 14 Sample 16 I'Jalt:e/‘Ti’nw:16 Cont.aiper1 SEFI‘P!P - Pre- 19 Requested Tesfing 20 " ’Fdﬁditionton 21 Disposal 22
Number Descrlptlon/Type Collected "Type  |Volume servative " Program Receipt Record No.
' ) 34 ‘ ‘ . pead, . ’
pw-3 (5-40 Crrowdwotin 215 |zxdontvon] 8008 | yeo |TPR-G/BEX: %ﬂ\S’/ Roze
ST/ 1T —
mw-4 (3-90) 4 o | 4 J, 4
\ e o | ool | P 2 B0i5Geed)
mw-3(3-90) 1225 IAL B | WXev | fcoo) | TPH-D L BOYS(rod
3/ e =) N
Mw-4 (3-96) ‘ Qr / ///ro “L/ ‘l/ "\v ‘l" el

/

i

/,

/

-

/.

e 1

v

/

Special Instructions: 23

Possible Hazard |dentification: 24

Sample Dlsposal 25

Nonhazard S Flarmmable |1 Skin Irritant .4~ Poison B (1 Unknown Return to Client [l D|sposa| by Labq  Archive__. ... (mos.)
Turnaround Time Requmed 26 GC Level:27= - - ’
Normal X Rushi_} L iy il Project Speclflc [speoufy]_ e
1. Relinquished b L Date: %ll“} l?s. ~|1. Réceived by 28 . Date //-’—//7@
[Signature//gfﬁliation] y e V\J\CQ_LOJT Time; /% L( {Slgnat‘.ure/AfFllamon]y //(/ J[/f AN Time:
2. Relinquished by Date: 2. Received by Date:. ... ...
(Signature / Affiliation) Time; [Slgnature/ Affiliation) . i . Time:
3. Relinquished by - Date:™ i # |37 Received:by Y = Date:
(Signature /Affiliation) ’ Time: B [S[gnathre/Aff Ilat|on] ( o o ~ Time:

1e: gy e .

A ’ i

Comments: 29

e
Yo
- .

i
.

R

sa|dthes fuedwoooe 0] BUUAA

Adoo pield :mo||s A

“SUOIMONJISU| |B108dS JO) LIJO) JO HOB] 89S«

MCA 3/15/91
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AT-1996 1@i42aM  FROM  MoCamphell Analytical Ino TC F.8s

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
1.T. Corporation Client Project ID: # 763795 Date Sampled: 04/25/96 !
;!4535 Pacheco Blvd. A Date Received: 04/25/96 i
ill\da‘“i"‘zz’ CA 94333 CHent Contact: Steve Schwartz Date Extracted:04/26/96
i |Clent P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/26/96

| Diesel Range (C10-C23), Motor Oil Range (> C18) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel & Motor Oil

'EPA methods modified 8015, and 3350 or 3510; Califurnia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCF 1ID(3310)

sy . - + % Recovery
Lab ID ‘: Client ID Matrix TPH(d) | TPH{mo) Surrogate |
63477 | MW1 W ND ‘ ND 04
63478 MW2 W 1100,d ND 103 |
! |
63479 MW3 W ND : ND 104 :
! ;
63480 Mw4 W 100,d4 ND 103 i
i
| |
: )
! s
o : {
! ;
: i :
| | | ;
i i ;
i
|
Reporting Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L 250 ug/L
wise stated; ND means not .de_- ;
tected above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/ke 5.0 mg/ke :

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on slevated
baselne, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.,

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursery in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range
compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesei? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds:
are significant; e) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel s?)' f) onie to a few Isolated peaks

present; g) oil rau%e compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible shéen is present; I) liquid sample
;that contains grea

er than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /";/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

—



AS—E2-1995 1@:41AM  FROM  McCampbell Analytical Inc 7O

F.84

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

L.T. Corporation Client Project ID: # 763795 Date Sampled: 04/25/96 i
4585 Pacheco Blvd. Date Received: 04/25/96
Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Steve Schwartz Date Extracted:04/26/96

Client P.O: ‘Date Analyzed: 04/26/96

Gasoline Range (C6-CC12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Catifornia RWQCB (SF Bay Rewion) method GCFID(5030)

. " + ' Ethylben- ', % Rec.
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g) | Benzene 'i Toluene ! ™" 7 o Xylenes Surrogate
63477 MW1 w | ND | ND ND ND ND 99
63478 MW2 W 2400,2 9.0 3.3 37 5.1 o
T 63479 MW3 W ND ND ND ND ND | 101
63480 MW4 W 430,j ND ! 0,80 1.1 35 1105
{ ! ;
i I ! i
! | ’t E
i §
] 'i :
i
T
f
; T
Reporting Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L 0.5 05 03 0.5
wise stated; ND means not de- t
tected above the reporting limit | g 1.0mgkg | 0.005 0.00s | 0.005 0.005
* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# clutterad chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak
+ The following descriptions ofthe TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not:
responsible for their ingerprctation: a) unmodified g weakly modified gasoline is 51 iﬁcanpt; b)h Aot iy

irange compounds are si
;are significant; c;) aso
;altered gasoline?; g)

ipeaks

'Isheen is present; 1) Liqui

tficant(aged gasoline?); ¢) Ii%hter dgas
e range compounds having broad ¢
; ¢) TPH pattern that does nor appear to be derived
present; g) stronggg aged %asohne or dieselrange compoundsare s
samp

v ‘/
DHS Certification No. 1644 e <

¢ f eavier gasoline!
olme range compounds (the most mobile ffaction)
hromatographic peaks are significant; biologically

rom gasoline (?); f) one to a few isglated

ificant; h) lighter than water immiscibte
¢ that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % é%[cllhnent;’ j))ncgll}ecognizable patiern.

7 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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i
Project Narne/No.'___ . ¥3# 57 samples Shipment Date 7 4 ZS/QL_____A_,__,_ Bilto®_ LT Ceeyl . .}
imple Team Members 2. Lo ")/ ..CL[’Y' o Lab Destination 8_ Q&f?]ﬁé&// TSI S T T '%
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Profic Center No. > .. ... Lab Contact 8. Heill S Eﬁ*
Project Marager. 3féve 2¥axTz __ Project Contact/Phone 2 3F229000  po o t0 P (erp 3P
Purchase Order No.%__ . _._ Carrier/Wayhill No. '3 o R S i
o i 11 S : I ———— =
Required Report Date !'___ Gfendsrd . -ONE CONTA|NER PER LINE =" | o
Sample }4 Sample 15 Data/Tima ' | Container' [Sample’'§  pre. 19 Requested Testing 20 Condition on 2 Disposal 22 g
Nusiber Description/Type Collacted Type Volume {servative Program Receipt Hecord No.
Bas/te 13« Momlf ra0ef pi e/ Erex . ' g5
YRS '%,) G Rovi g whrER {[ birt /vou» Het | T / ?;f}?; i
Mot { l { Co .foﬂLiéo'» /L Aare f?/“:? Hols 3%
A o “eo —
¥ VoL (6| re | 5SS Groi5) -
- {dfasied Jrdonl| raon TPHG/BIEXY  Botsy n
Vw3 ; /15:45’ Kea e / | *6’#.({0 <
< TPt D 4
Nl > 3:50 )"9{,,,:,,{, (4 | e §ois” :
' or-+Greare woisT ‘.
/}?(&/j,_ v 355 \L (& vtoc mW//ZO g3
35744 ol TPH&far; o157 &
My 3 ; i yf/’"“’ 3 gwt ot | fer | farex gﬁﬂéo o ‘é
2.57%4 SRSy Ef b
i 3| ! 7 rﬁ/w (xthpl 16 | v |ToRP gots Sl
Special Instructions: 28 Uére ey
~ossible Hazgrd Identification: 24 . Sample Disposal: 2 ) _4,/ g
Nor-hazard iz Flammable I_]  Skin lrritant Iy Paison 8 2]  Unknown Il Return to Clientl )]  Disposal by Lab? Archive. [mos.} |8
(urnaraupd Time Reguired: 26 4 QC jevel: 27 &
Normal @D Rush!_} L S L 4/ Ml Project Specific (specify); § N
1. Relinquished by 28 Date: . _“/75/94 |1.Received by 28 ' Date; F2z%C& 0
S«gnawru/l?ﬁliadon] ‘ Y ﬁjx/pﬁ\ %/}/ Time: ’?,,/30/ (&unawra/nfﬁlia&innly ‘/c;/ / / // Time: 2 o g
2, Relinquished by 4 Date: . woeee—..| 2. Received by ! Date: . ... _|3"
Sigrbtury /Aftiiation) Time: (Sgnature/ Affiliation) . Time: -
3. Relinquished by Date: o 3. Received by Oate: b o
Sigiature/Afdation) Time; (Signature/ Afflietion} VeAs. Q}j: i LFaTimen "
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BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS



763795MW,/DWG0D1

© DEPTH IN FEET

SAMPLE
NUMBER

AND
INTERVAL

WELL SUMMARY

PID
(ppm)

BLOWS PER
FOOT (N)

uscs

PROFILE

BORING NO. MW-3

FIELD GEOLOGIST M. Hopwood  pATE BEGAN ___ 03/06/86
EDITED BY_____ M. Hopwood  DATE FINISHED..03/06/86
CHECKED BY ___ Walter Gage  GROUND SURFACE EL. _N/A
TOTAL DEPTH____ 1B Fest  DpEPTH TO WATER__ 8 Feast

DRAWING NO.| 783795—-MW3

FILE NAME

puy

QA/QC  BY

L 11

— 12 —

l— 13—

- 14 ]

J.M.

03—22-96 | APPROVED BY

— 17 —

DRAWN

BY

— 18

Christy Bax—T L

E .
Top of casing with /
locking cop. e

m,

2" Dia. Sch. 40
cosing b

Neat Camant

Bentonits pellats —%

g:.dsrm 2

2" Dia. Sch. 40
Scrasn .020"
Slat

Threaded Cap ~—

14

6" Concrete

Fill—coarse gravel (to 17), no odor.

Fat CLAY; dark brown (SYR 3/3), moist, plastic, modsrately
soft.

sw/scC

Well graded SAND with clay; blulsh brown (2.5Y 4/2).

N W Depth to water on 3/14/85.
A YWatar encountered during drilling.

Fat CLAY with sand; biue (58 5/1), moist, 80X eclay, 20X
sand.

Fat CLAY : pale brown (10YR 6/3), moist, 75X clay, 25%
gilt, very slight sand.

— 19 —

pb— 21 —

— 22 |

l— 23 —

- 24—

— 26 —

— 27 —

— 28 —

e 28 —

TOTAL DEPTH 18 FT.

PAGE 1 OF 1

co.:

GRELC DRILLING

HOLLOW STEM AUGER

CALIFORNIA SPUT SPOON SAMPLER
783795

WEST GRAND REFRIGERATION
OAKLAND, CALIFDRNWA

INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION




ozl B . BORING NO. MW—4
=8 SAMPLE | 5Z| o | 2 | FED crolosisT M- Hopwood  DATE BEGAN ___03/06/96
= x| Z NUA):J%ER _E WELL SUMMARY g | 8 ‘nc‘,:- EDITED BY M. Hopwood  DATE FINISHED._ 03/06/86
w2 E INTERVAL |~ ae & | CHECKED By ___ Wolter Gage GROUND SURFACE EL. _N/A
QA 4 = TOTAL DEFTH____19_Feat DEPTH TO WA 11 Feet
&L
o :’.2 0 Chrtsty Bax——1 Lo, " 6" Concrete
b, T
s 1] Top of casing with L/~ . Fill— vel (to 1%), no edor.
<3N locking eap. —— e ¥ |-ad fll~coarse gravel (i "
Z(sh 2 — b
< - =~ [ N
2121 3 ;d?“:' Seh. 40 1 ) o RN Fat CLAY; vary dark gray (5Y 3/1), maist, soft, plastic, 98%
= |w J6) I IO fines, <2%X medium aand.
<|Z2— 4 — ™ Lt " \
x| o s I O
= 5 —{ MW—4-5.0 Nect Cament ——p *f | - \ Color change to light alive brown (2.5Y 5/4).
. \
Bentontta pellets \ Color change to mottied orange and light olive brown, no
| 7 | \ odor.
0 12 Silica \
— 8 \ W Depth to water on 3/14/86.
| 5 — N
— 10 — Well graded SAND with gravel and clay; yellowish brown
> | %= 11 —| w4108 Water encountered during drilling.
@ (10YR 5/6) molst, 20X fine angulor gravel, 10X clay, 70%
8k 12 0 fina to coarse subangular sand, no ador.
Q>
g 8 13— 2" Dia. Sch. 40 CLAY with sand and silt; bluish gray (5B 5/1). moist, 70%
<|a . Screen .020° clay, 20% silt, 10X sand.
Tl i 14—
<
© [— 15—
.| T
| — 16 —|
&=k
-3 817 Threaded Cap —__ | Color change to yeilowish brown (2.5Y 6/3).
— 18 —
§ — 18
éE TOTAL DEPTH 18 FT.
= — 20 —
| 21 ]
— 22
- 23 —
— 24—
| 25 |
l— 26 —
L 27
l— 28 —
— 29 —
— 30 —
- 31—
l— 32 —
l— 34—
PAGE 1 _OF 1
— 38
e s, RO,
DR :
SAMPLING METHOD: CALIFORNIA SPLIT SPOON SAMPLER INTERNATIONAL
PROJECT NO.: ;/lgrns CERATION TECHNOLOGY
CUENT: GRAND REFRI
LOCATION; OAKLAND, CAUFDRNWA CORPORATION




FIELD NOTES
SAMPLE LOGS



INTERNATIONAL
m TECHNOLOGY § DATE|03 | /7 |9¢
CORPORATION > [No.
3
FIELD ACTIVITY DAILY LOG S[sneer | oF 2
PROJECT NAME Ypsr Grand Redvi dgnotion— PROJECTNO. g 3794

FIELD ACTIVITY SUBJECT: |\Jo i \b‘w

DESCRIPTION OF DAILY ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS:

0530 — Grrneie Gea , L,»—»-»/%VVL
! S0 ~ WA 56{,

/0D~ Arr/'w msr'&/ M Svrpt ééoé_

1

—«\0 x (an’m r*ru,/{ , %mi%%&l

Jlzes D sepe Mok | dowohe b puro.

Y
.

well [ Trme | Vo) Revwored |29 | €C | Tewpbd| Toeb Covmments
w3 | 1135 — - | — | — — Wt Lt = 0 86D Wl deotd, = 11.84 ffae)
/&49':-/, v/ = /.(oodw-p. 70 casevol. Z/é/w_
n4v I - - - - Rewcowt. ot §-L.Q< NZ EM'L_,“?:-TFA
Sudbos Bl s wlck
12 00 -_ _ —_— — - CM,oL(/& Smlz l.?/ , },?/\': l‘“zg,
/d u:,ﬁl? ve/.
1Zon 4 9.28 (2626 | (6.3 | > zeoww d«wl‘]/.’ brovrs pa sler
FAY! 3 830 (2220 | ¢£.7 |>2oewn| '
17
‘270 3 195 lzzdo | (s.L | >2zeoNm|
’)\,@ W %, ;n;lda.ﬁ/ uwﬂ.
8415 (A.?,_\Wéém" /Doraaag, %‘\ re
1130 - - - — — Poc loa,L;a .
12357 > 75% 119 e S | > 200 - ) t
/242 7 2.42 | (81T 5.7 > 200 | Tokel Mire\ .84 i ,,VJ&AM .
(Sol\’l L°¥LWA> = /e.ze rpe
|

VISITORS ON SITE:

l »J/n—\

CHANGES FROM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND

OTHER SPECIAL ORDERS AND IMPORTANT DECISIONS.

%

WEATHER CONDITIONS:

' é[u,w ~ %/{44‘4 ¢d 5‘/ é/zczai.

FUR /M¥§ aM &05’/ w.:w{y,

IMPORTANT TELEPHONE CALLS:

A/ﬁ

IT PERSONNEL ON SITE

SIGNATURE

DATE:  3////9L

Dot Lndisa__
/D .\M\/CL\

327A-7-86



DATE| 93 | ¢/

7¢

l INTERNATIONAL
| TECHNOLOGY

CORPORATION NO.

DAILY LOG

FIELD ACTIVITY DAILY LOG

SHEET 2 OF 2

| PROJECT NAME Mgf@mj Hednocwotrom PROJECTNO. 74,3 7%5
s e

FIELD ACTIVITY SUBJECT: NM

1 DESCRIPTION OF DAILY ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS:

WM (.vu,l. Vol. 0,(.“*4-9 f’H %C qw(tf) ’r\;f\o, C,o—wm‘"?

o | 258 — - | = — | T epth dodn =83 e
ww-\)og*e» < N.907 Tec

N e e e R L e e R

4\/\1,9 SenlLAA \

e sumdlood ncd b
%:fi V:LZ%(O tafe. voE
2.0

/330 ?‘S"F /’/,0170 LeH | >rzoe a"vé‘-\\"aw'w) @Woéz\_c
N {1’

.

(234 2 649 15ETR | e | > Te
3
3

\
\
r
\

/320

2t
W

I 1341 65% 1,730 | LS. | > 200
1347 64> {1,070 | 647 | ¥ 2D

AERY

:FC-V'“"’ 'DLPH’\JF"‘"’L‘\

e

1352 2 ¢3d \uporo | 64D | >2e0

ys500 — AF 5#2/25% /(/c ,./n/&,‘.«(/v‘rw/é. /Am..g, W//:ﬂfw*wé—‘

/7630 f)/na L

el = (7200 ol = b2 X

/5w ~ )—4/% 4"\3‘/‘»4 J/(( AM W,%{Ziu—?&ms JVUM/)M

VISITORS ON SITE: CHANGES FROM,PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND
/ OTHER SPECIAL%RDERS AND IMPORTANT DECISIONS.
/\) /}Of I
M/ f —

WEATHER CONDITIONS: IMPORTANT TELEPHONE CALLS:

%&W | Af//ﬁ}’

IT PERSONNEL ON SITE" | 74fg/4uz>gzzso.\)

/
siagNaTURE  ~ D=UhJ DATE: = /1 [Tl

\

327A-7-86



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: Pngqsc‘f No: 743795 DATE: ;zr/g /1
WELL No: Mw-| SAMPLENs . 911/ (Y - 4p) SAMPLE TIME: b:o0
SAMPLERS: /) ~py &W ‘WEATHER: Sonny/ 701’ WELL SECURE (Y/N): Y
[ 7,
FREE PRODUCT (Y/N): J7i PRODUDT THICKNESS: n/n DESCRIPTION: 4 (vord

9¢()71LZ

Well Depthr. Lo’ - Depth to Water (TOC) 7.5~ Static Water Helght'//, 05" X Well Volume. /+ & Number of Volumes 5~ «

PURGE VOLUME:
Well Voluma = 0,162 for 2° wall, 0.367 for 3" well, 0.85 lor 4” weil, 1.02 for 5° well, 1.47 lor 6 weil.

ACTUAL VOL PURGED: 15 9l PURGE METHOD: = A, fer WATER DESCAIPTION: (i o Slightly
PURGED ORY (YN): 4/ SAMPLEMETHOD  [3,, /ey ’ Clody
FIELD INSTRUMENTS: pH (s.0.) TEMPERATURE ('C) CONDUCTIVITY (mhos/em) TURBIDITY (NTUs}

BRAND NAME: Hydar — —7_ ez
SERIAL NUMBER: ' % 05 — - —= o {.4, ] g

PURGE AND SAMPLZ MEASUREMENTS

SIGNATURES CF SAMPUNG




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

FREE PRODUCT (Y/N):

PROJECT NAME: PROVECTN:  F( 57495 DATE: a5/
WELL No: Wi)-2 SAMPLE Na i A ( q,ﬂ_) SAMPLE TIME: 35
SAMPLERS: Lavry & v 'WEATHER: vony, &0° " WELL SECURE (Y/N): Y
PRODUDT THICKNESS: r n/p DESCRIPTION: (54 OJ rgzér-

Woll Depthn. 3% 6Dapth to Water (TOC) /0.3 "« Statio Water Haight' /27X Well Volume. - 067Number of Volumes .5~ « /0.

PURGE AND SAMPLZ MEASUREMENTS

PURGE VOLUME:
Well Volume = 0.162 for 2° wall, 0.387 or 3" well, 0.65 for 4" wed, 1.02 for 5° well, 1.47 for 6” waell,
AGTUAL VOL. PURGED: /) aal. PURGE METHOD: - Laloy WATER DESCAIPTION: (- o
PURGED DRY [Y/N): N v SAMPLE METHOD 5% ’
FIELD INSTRUMENTS: pH (s.1.) TEMPERATURE (°C) CONDUCTIVITY (mhos/em) TURBIDITY (NTUs}
BRAND NAME: Hy dace — > - nja
SERIAL NUMBER: d505 - —~ y é@, .

~

2.9 7. 79 .77 300 m
F 7.3 _0. 86 F: 30
Z(. 4 7. 65 O.85 7! ¢4
kP .63 0.885 v 3245 L
AN N N N
AN ~

\

SIGNATURES Cf SAMPUNG MW K\/

# Lok wot, nwd vster [ock MJWJ



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: PROUECTNa:  “2(% 795 DATE: _7/{.1579 JA
WELL Not W)= 3 SAMPLENe . yn/ /-3 (4~ 46 L SAMPLE TIME: S0
SAMPLERS: L A m/ v WEATHER: S‘W nay 5"0 ° WELL SECURE (Y/N): Y
FREE PRODUCT (Y/N): 4 ' PRODUDT THICKNESS: V1 / A DESCRIPTION: W
1

PURGE VOLUME:

‘Well Depth [?.:)-’- Depth to Water (TOC) 9,08 "« Statls Water Height' 3/ X Well Volume. /+3 Number of Volumes 5 «

6-5"

Woeil Volume = 0.162 for 2* wall, 0,367 for 3" well, 0.85 for 4* weil, 1.02 for 5" well, 1.47 for 6" well.

WATER DESCAIPTION: ¢ [§udly ‘to clhan

ACTUAL VOL. PURGED: /2 9af PURGE METHOD: - A Y/,
. ived F0% el .
PURGED DRY (Y): V¢ [ackeived TOT UM RampLe METHOD B0 f),
[4
FIELD INSTRUMENTS: oH (s.0.) TEMPERATURE ("C) CONDUCTIVITY (mhos/em TURBIDITY (NTUs}
BRAND NAME: #)/J;_c/ — N r—»/l,t
SERIAL NUMBER: GooSs~ . -~ v/ . |

PURGE AND SAMPLZ MEASUREMENTS

.05

S50 0

?403

5o

N

~

AN

SIGNATURES CF SAMPUNG TEAM:

\ T
Vﬁéy/f



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

T PROJECT NAME: PROJECT Nt 763 775 DATE: 7/; f/ 26 |
WELL No: mi/- 4 SAMPLENa. 7/ o/ (§-96) SAMPLE TIME: 6. 30
saMpers: Lo (o WEATHER: G ..  &)° WELL SECURE (Y/N): Y
FREE PRODUCT (Y/N): /) PRODUDT THICKNESS: ‘ /,4 DESCRIPTION: ’ Gosd

PURGE YOLUME:

‘Well Depthn. /7, F- Depih to Water (roc) 9, L//'- Statie Water Helght'..7" X Well Volume. /-3} Number of Yolumes -5~ & & . S}Q/

Waell Volume = 0.162 for 2 wall, 0.387 for 3° weil, 0.85 for 4 well, 1.02 for 5 well, 1.47 for 6 well.

PURGE AND SAMPLZ MEASUREMENTS

JCTUALVOL PURGED: 5™ 5 o f PURGE METHOD: - A, il ., WATER 0ESCAIPTION: ([0
PURGED ORY (YN): 4/ SAMPLE METHOD 2 -/ ' '
FIELD INSTRUMENTS: pH (s.u.) TEMPERATURE ('C) COMDUCTIVITY {mhos/em} TURBIDITY (NTUs)
BRAND NAME: Mydac >, : 7 S
- .
SERIAL NUMBER: 9905  — i o N/ a

AN

AN

AN

24,/ 7. 70 /.96
65. ¢ G _ g 6Y / /s 45
67 4 2.5y Z.Y0 / /L0
69.5 Z.29 Z. Y0 [ Jico 1y
N 6% N F3t N Fze DV NN
N 677 N\ 7 30 N2 \\/;;25/ N

AN

SIGNATURES CF SAMPUNG

SN
7




—

l INTERNATIONAL
= TECHNOLOGY

CORPORATION

FIELD ACTIVITY DAILY

DATE| ¢ (257 94
NO.

LOG SHEET / OF /

DAILY LOG

"PROJECT NAME [y 57 Coand  Bottmenat

PROJECTNO. 24 3 795

FIELD ACTIVITY SUBJECT: ¢, ,,7/0/})15,

I DESCRIPTION OF DAILY ACTIVITIES ANDEVENTS:

900 flrsve in Martines F5 procwe agu{/

'9200 Go laé, /oioé p bty se?. Go 72 +Frd Grecery Shre.

:o0  [hoive on S/ v/ Grarnd G"M/r/'/f/
1 Al vklls , open them and 2kt
/2200 &jm 8 ﬂ(/rje well -4 -

pize  Tike fist Itaswestrt,  welel WO? :

21070 FrniBhk Pvfj/%ﬁ} (fotnl cf 25 jaf) walew 5777/ c/yya%,,
| St vp  ow’  sle e, decon-

2:15  Pleet Rick, Lizauss waste walZy Storzge pland.

2:48  Fu Wﬂfﬁfﬁﬁ%/zk vp, and
‘ 5[2» v/ ek, hedy mone  othn

.55 Sed vp eon Site W2, Ley decon, A-agm pur—gn‘ng..(?«‘/.sj

1345 Fonish p/}fM /! wa Take

Y: 15  Finisk fafy,a/ioﬁ, pack wvp , and mow to sife VIW-3.
on site (hsite gare prbone well 5 locaked

1500 Talk wf
Well 73 forgmg dry , must walk

5090 Enrsl  samiplon, . fmpty becleh

S o St wp P Tample ruW/-/

6: /5 Enizh  samplony I g0 o

l /a./oe/gi / OAC&A:‘" <?7 CUJﬁflﬁ/ {/“lzt,v .

6 70 Begypr 5977 : Wi~

16 45 Ernizk Sheeriplivig VWY, pao%

730 Arve ot lab (W&&tm;’u@ and

1

m&‘dl}dz,

M Dekland, locals
WRER, [evels .

Y7o vre Lrvim to Jocked
dpyme olf fori liér,

Lrrst  samples .

for fﬁw&\y’ . Then }“’VM
/9 o7 . Zﬁ:/“{c/ﬂfj
MU’ 17/7 o> 4 I/F/ C‘I/D

/P/W/ @/7%‘/ 7.,_4’4&-

furn in ,c'amldfej, 20 o]

VISITORS ON SITE: CHANGES FROM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND
1 OTHER SPECIAL ORDERS AND IMPORTANT DECISIONS.
Rick
L
WEATHER CONDITIONS: IMPORTANT TELEPHONE CALLS:
| Senn Y, &

{ IT PERSONNEL ON SITE L. C&-W

SIGNATURE :/ZW; /ZN

DATE: ’7//:25/%
!

327A-7-86



SURVEY REPORT




; T .

L]

U

%41///)/‘.@1 : 2-29-96

‘3 I EARL L. GRAY — Licensed Land Surveyor

3496 Buskirk Ave., Suite 103, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 - (510) 934-4322
SURVEYING '

March 23, 18386
Job No. 8608

Steve Schuwartz

IT Corporation
4585 Pacheco Blvd.
Martinez, CA 84553

RE: Monitoring well survey, UWest Grand Refrigeration

property located at West Grand Avenue and Myrtle Street,
Oakland, California

GENERAL NOTES:

1) Basis of elevation 138239 NGVD sea level datum. Based on

City of DOakland Benchmark No. 2530 being a cut sguare in the top of
curb at the mid-point of the curb return at the northeast corner of
West Grand Avenue and Myrtle Street. City datum elevation g.72 = 1828
NGVD elevation 12.72. City benchmark No. 2591 being a cut square in
the top of curbh at the mid-point of the curb-return at the northeast
corner of West Grand Avenue and Filbert Street, 13823 NGVD, elevation
11.8B9 City data = 11.83 this survey. .

2) Monitoring well elevation taken at a cut groove with orange paint
and black mark in the top northerly side of both the PVC and RIM.

3) Coordinates are based on an assumed datum of North 200.0 and East

400.0 at City benchmark No. 2580 and North 200.0 and East BB.2 at
City benchmark No. 2581.

4) Data shown herein 1s based on a field survey on March 23, 1886, as
per field book B7, page 14.

SCHEDULE OF MONITORING WELLS

WELL NORTH EAST pVvC EL RIM EL REMARKS

Muw-1 223.b 365.4 11.82 12.48 2" PVC
| Mw—-3 382.2 361.5 13.e8 13.73 2" PVC

MW—4 201.6 115.8 11.77 l2.24 2" PVC

Prepared under the
direction of:

Earl L. Gray [ Date
LS 3874

cc: J.R. Martin, Orbit Property Corp.
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